
Equalities Committee

Monday 12 September 2016 at 6.00 pm
Boardrooms 5-6 - Brent Civic Centre

Membership:

Members Substitute Members
Councillors: Councillors:
McLennan (Chair)
Kansagra (Vice-Chair)
Harrison
Tatler
Thomas

Conneely, Crane and Hylton

Councillors:
Colwill and Maurice

For further information contact: Thomas Cattermole, Head of Executive and 
Member Services
020 8937 5446, thomas.cattermole@brent.gov.uk

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit:

www.brent.gov.uk/committees

The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting



2

Agenda
Introductions, if appropriate.

Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members.

Item Page

1 Declarations of interests 

Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
personal and prejudicial interests and discloseable pecuniary interests in 
any matter to be considered at this meeting.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

3 Matters arising (if any) 

4 Deputations (if any) 

5 2016/17 Equality and Diversity action plan 5 - 6

This action plan outlines the key equality and diversity actions and 
priorities for 2016/16 financial year. It has been approved by the Diversity 
Reference Group and the Corporate Management Team.

Ward Affected: 
All Wards

Contact Officer: Andreyana Ivanova, Head of 
Equality
Tel: 020 8937 3154
andreyana.ivanova@brent.gov.uk

6 2015/16 Workforce Diversity profile report 7 - 30

This report provides an overview of the diversity profile of the council’s 
workforce and job applicants, broken down by the equality characteristics 
of age, disability, gender, race, religion or belief, sexual orientation and 
transgender. It also includes some information on pregnancy and 
maternity, childcare and caring responsibilities. The data in this report 
helps inform the council’s workforce planning and decision making 
processes. The report also informs the development of workforce 
initiatives to further improve representation of minority groups within the 
Council.

Ward Affected: 
All Wards

Contact Officer: Mildred Phillips, Head of 
Employee Services
Tel: 020 8937 5442
mildred.phillips@brent.gov.uk



3

7 YourVoice 2016 staff survey: equality analysis 31 - 56

This agenda item is a summary of findings from the YourVoice2016 
survey carried out online between 21 March  and 29 April 2016.

Ward Affected: 
All Wards

Contact Officer: David Veale, Director of 
Human Resources and Organisational 
Development
Tel: 07788970564
David.Veale@brent.gov.uk

8 Mental Health in Brent 57 - 66

This report outlines Brent Council’s internal support arrangements 
promoting a mental health friendly environment and good mental 
wellbeing of its employees. It also provides information on the services 
and programmes supporting residents and service users with mental 
health needs.

Ward Affected: 
All Wards

Contact Officer: Andreyana Ivanova, Head of 
Equality
Tel: 020 8937 3154
andreyana.ivanova@brent.gov.uk

9 2015/16 Annual progress update on Council's equality objectives 
and action plans 

67 - 72

This is an annual progress update on Brent Council’s equalities objectives 
set out in its Equality Strategy 2015 – 2019.  

Ward Affected: 
All Wards

Contact Officer: Andreyana Ivanova, Head of 
Equality
Tel: 020 8937 3154
andreyana.ivanova@brent.gov.uk

10 Aspire Leadership & Development programme: diversity breakdown 
of participants 

73 - 82

This is a progress update on the Aspire Leadership and Development 
programme.

Ward Affected: 
All Wards

Contact Officer: Mildred Phillips, Head of 
Employee Services
Tel: 020 8937 5442
mildred.phillips@brent.gov.uk

11 Community Action on Dementia project 83 - 96

This is an 18-month pilot programme, commissioned by Brent’s Clinical 



4

Commissioning Group, that recognises and values the skills and talents of 
people living with dementia. It’s mission is to empower a team of 
dementia peer supporters (and their carers) to support their newly 
diagnosed peers.

Ward Affected: 
All Wards

Contact Officer: Andreyana Ivanova, Head of 
Equality
Tel: 020 8937 3154
andreyana.ivanova@brent.gov.uk

12 Date of next meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the committee is on 6 December 2016.

13 Any other urgent business 

Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 64.

Date of the next meeting: Tuesday 6 December 2016

 Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting.
 The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public.



MINUTES OF THE EQUALITIES COMMITTEE
Thursday 7 April 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor Pavey (Chair), Councillor Kansagra (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Harrison and Thomas

Apologies were received from: Councillor Mashari (Lead Member for Employment and 
Skills) 

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January2016 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising 

None.

4. Deputations 

None.

5. Digital Inclusion and Online Accessibility for Brent residents 

The Chair welcomed Margaret Read, Director of Brent Customer Services to 
present the above item. 

Margaret Read reminded the Committee that, in October 2014, the Council’s 
Cabinet had formally agreed a new Community Access Strategy which set out a 
vision for transforming the way in which residents were able to access information, 
advice and services. 

The strategy sought to create modern and relevant access arrangements that were 
tailored to meet the needs of differing demographic groups, help the Council to 
respond positively to the difficult financial pressures it faced and to target the most 
personalised contact arrangements to
[...]
the feedback was very positive. An 
annual report would be presented to the Committee in due course.

RESOLVED:-

that the first quarterly progress update and staff feedback on the Let’s Talk 
Collaborative Mentoring programme be noted.

9. Update on Council's Aspire Leadership and Development programme 

Mildred Phillips, HR Director, provided the Committee with an update on the 
Council’s Aspire Leadership and Development programme.  She informed the 
Committee that there had been 103 applications in total, of which 38 applicants 
were successful. The diversity profile of applicants was representative of the wider 
workforce and was proportionate to the size of directorates.

Carolyn Downs, Chief Executive, agreed to discuss with her colleagues the time 
commitment the programme required from its participants.

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the update on the Aspire Leadership and Development programme be 
noted;

(ii) that a formal evaluation of the programme be submitted to the next meeting 
of the Committee, including the demographic breakdown of participants.

10. Date of next meeting 

To be confirmed.

11. Any other urgent business 

None.

The meeting closed at 7.20 pm

M PAVEY
Chair



 

 

 
 

     

  2016/17 Equality Strategy Action Plan   

       
Ref 
EO 

Equality objective Corporate 
plan 

Action Outcome Action Owner Due 
Date 

EO1 To know and 
understand all of our 
communities 

Better 
ways of 
working 

Work with departments to identify and 
assess equalities implications and 
cumulative impact from budget proposals  

Council's budget setting process is 
evidence based and informed by 
equality considerations 

Andreyana 
Ivanova 
 
 

Sep-16 

EO2 
 

To involve our 
communities effectively 
as part of our ‘Breaking 
Barriers, Opening 
Doors’ programme 
 

Better lives 
 

Host a job fair for disabled people, including 
young people and adults with mental health 
and/or learning disabilities 
 
 

The Council's workforce is 
representative of the l
[...]
locally 
 

Carry out cross-network staff focus / working 
groups to further explore the emerging 
themes identified by disabled employees 
and carers in the Your Voice staff survey 
 

The Council has a good  
understanding of its workforce and 
their needs 

David Veale  

Andreyana 
Ivanova  

Sep -16 

Introduce an SO2 and below staff cohort in 
the Aspire II Leadership and Development 
programme 

The Council's workforce is 
representative of the local 
community at all levels, particularly 
at senior management levels 

David Veale 
 
Andreyana 
Ivanova 

Jan-17 

Review the Council’s take up of the 
MyMentor programme 

 

The Council has embedded a 
coaching culture 

David Veale 
 
Andreyana 
Ivanova  
 

Mar-17 

 





Brent Diversity Profile

Annual Workforce Diversity Report

April 2015 – March 2016



Introduction

This is Brent Council’s fifteenth annual workforce equalities report covering the period from April 2015 to 

March 2016. 

Equality and diversity are integral to Brent’s vision to be a place that creates opportunities for all who live 

and work here to change their lives for the better. To achieve this vision, the council requires a high 

performing workforce that provides excellent services which meet the needs of all our diverse local 

communities. The council aims to recruit, retain and reward a diverse, highly skilled, flexible and 

motivated workforce that reflects the community it serves. 

This report provides an overview of the diversity profile of the council’s workforce and job applicants, 

broken down by the equality characteristics of age, disability, gender, race, religion or belief, sexual 

orientation and transgender. It also includes some information on pregnancy and maternity, childcare and 

caring responsibilities. 

The data in this report helps inform the council’s workforce planning and decision making processes. The 

report also informs the development of workforce initiatives to further improve representation of minority 

groups within the Council. 

Please contact the Equality Team on equality@brent.gov.uk if you have any questions or require further 

information. 

2

mailto:equality@brent.gov.uk


Data notes

This report provides a profile of Brent Council’s non-schools workforce demographics. It also excludes 

contracted out services which are monitored elsewhere.

The report brings together data taken from the council’s HR and payroll systems and job applicant 

diversity records for the period of 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016.

Benchmarking data has been drawn from the UK 2011 Census, the Annual Population Survey April 

2015 – March 2016, London Councils Human Capital Metrics Survey 2014/15, Stonewall and the 

Gender Identity Research and Education Society (GIRES). 

Assumptions are not made about individuals’ equality characteristics. Staff self define their equality 

characteristics and can withhold personal information in diversity monitoring. The statistics used in this 

report exclude unknown data where employees have not declared their equality characteristics. 

To protect anonymity, information has not been published for groups of less than ten people. 

3



Definition of Terms

4

Applicants Number of applications whose status became ‘New’

Interviews Number of applications whose status became ‘Invited for Interview’

Hires Number of applications whose status became ‘Hired’

Promotions Number of employees to moved up one or more pay grades

Dismissals Number of employees who were dismissed

Other leavers
Number of employees who left for reasons other than dismissal, redundancy or 

retirement

Redundancies Number of employees who were made redundant

Retirements Number of employees who retired

BAME
people from black, Asian and minority ethnic backgrounds –

having ethnicity of Black, Asian, Mixed or Other

LGBT Lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender



Key findings

5

• There is a diverse array of talent coming up through the organisation. Brent’s workforce reflects the 

diversity of the local community, although the diversity profile varies across departments and pay grades.

• Brent has a younger workforce than other London boroughs and an older workforce compared to its 

economically active population. 

• Brent has achieved good retention rates of disabled people and has the second highest percentage of 

employees with disabilities of any London borough, despite an overall reduction in staffing levels. 

However, the percentage of employees with disabilities is lower than the proportion of disabled residents.

• Brent has the highest proportion of BAME employees and the second highest percentage of Asian 

employees of all London boroughs. The workforce ethnic diversity has been improving year on year and 

is broadly reflecting the Borough profile. 

• Increasing the proportion of BAME senior managers has been a priority for the council for several years. 

However, despite the ten percent increase of BAME employees at Hay grades over the last year, BAME 

groups are still under-represented at higher grades (PO5 and above). The 2016/17 recruitment data 

shows that the percentage of BAME employees at Hay grades has further increased since the beginning 

of the financial year.  

• The gender profile of the Borough is reflective of the gender profile in other London boroughs. However, 

similarly to other London boroughs, women are over-represented at lower grades (SO2 and below) and 

under-represented at higher grades (PO5 and above). 

• Brent has maintained excellent retention rates of staff that have returned from maternity leave and 

stayed after 12 months.

• While the religious profile of the workforce is fairly representative of the Borough profile, the proportion of 

Muslim employees is lower than the Muslim population in the Borough. 

• The proportion of employees identifying as LGBT has remained unchanged at 3%.



Trends

6

2013 2014 2015 2016

Total staff 2,484 2,378 2,345 2,062

A
[...]
ort from the Director of 
Human Resources and 

Organisational Development

                                 Wards affected:
ALL

Mental Health in Brent

1.0 Summary

This report outlines Brent Council’s internal support arrangements promoting a 
mental health friendly environment and good mental wellbeing of its 
employees. It also provides information on the services and programmes 
supporting residents and service users with mental health needs.

2.0 Recommendations

The Equalities Committee is asked to note the contents of this report.  

3.0 Detail

One in four people will experience mental illness at some point in their lives. 
Mental health problems range from reactions to normal life events such as 
bereavement, relationship breakdowns and depression, to more complex 
conditions such as schizophrenia. Brent has a higher than average prevalence 
of serious mental health problems (1.17) but a lower prevalence of depression 
(4.50)1 compared to London and England averages.

1.17

4.50

1.07

5.30

0.88

7.30

Mental health 
problem: QOF 

prevalence

Depression: QOF 
prevalence

-

5.00

10.00

Brent London England

1 Quality and Outcomes Framework, NHS Health and Social Care Information Centre (http://fingertips.phe.org.uk/)

http://fingertips.phe.org.uk/


In April 2016, of people in contact with mental health services: 26% were aged 
0-18 years old, 61% were aged 19-64 years old and 14% were aged 65 and 
over years old. Around 60% of people accessing mental health services in 
Brent are from black, Asian and minority ethnic groups2.

According to the latest Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Brent, in 
September 2015 the recorded (on GP practice registers) prevalence of 
dementia in people aged 65 years and over was 4.83%. This was higher than 
the England average of 4.27%. Estimates show that around 730 people with 
dementia were undiagnosed in NHS Brent Clinical Commissioning Group and 
that of those with dementia in Brent 55.1% had mild dementia, 32.7% had 
dementia of moderate severity and 12.2% had severe dementia. Projections 
show that the number of people aged 65 and over with dementia will increase 
by 63% over the next 15 years in Brent.

Brent Council is committed to having a diverse workforce that is representative 
of the equalities profile of its communities, and has legal duties to advance 
equality of opportunity for disabled people and to make reasonable 
adjustments to its workplace practices and environment. The Council is 
working hard to promote a mental health friendly environment and inclusive 
recruitment, employment and customer service practices.

The 2015-16 Workforce Diversity profile shows that just over ten per cent of 
employees disclose a disability / long-term health condition (compared to 18% 
of the working age population in Brent). Of those who specified the type of their 
disability or long term health condition, only seven per cent have disclosed a 
mental health condition. We are aware that people are much less likely to 
disclose a mental health illness and that the mental health related conditions 
are under-reported due to cultural barriers, negative perceptions around mental 
health or people not identifying their needs as a disability. 

3.1 Brent Council internal arrangements

Brent is a Disability Confident employer, however, the council recognises that 
there is still a lot to be done, particularly in reducing inequalities experienced 
by people with mental health needs. We work in partnership with organisations 
such as Brent Mind, Remploy and the Business Disability Forum (BDF) to raise 
awareness, minimise barriers facing people with mental health needs and 
promote good mental wellbeing in the workplace. 

In line with best practice the council has implemented a comprehensive 
support package of policies, initiatives and programmes that are either directly 
or indirectly benefitting people with mental health needs. Some of these are 
listed below: 

3.1.1 Mental Heal
[...]
including 
residents with mental health and learning disabilities when they will have 
to opportunity to meet with local and London-based employers. 

3.2 Services available to Brent’s residents and service users with 
mental health needs (non-exhaustive list)

http://www.westlondonalliance.org/WLA/wlanew2.nsf/pages/WLA-331?open&highlight=Mental+health


Brent Council and Brent Clinical Commissioning Group is working in 
partnership with the Central and North West London NHS Foundation 
Trust (CNWL) to deliver services for local residents with mental needs 
and illnesses. These also include support services targeted at specific 
groups such as women’s only services, services targeted at ethnic 
minority groups, services for youth offenders, etc A full list of these 
services can be found on the CNWL services directory .

Some of the services available to Brent’s residents and service users with 
mental health needs include:

3.2.1 Community Child and Adolescent mental health services 

Community child and adolescent mental health services work with 
children and young people up to the age of 18 (and their families) with 
complex mental health difficulties, in a range of different ways depending 
on their needs. Treatment may include cognitive behavioural therapy, 
family therapy, play therapy, individual and group psychotherapy. Some 
of the centres providing child and adolescent services, including perinatal 
and postnatal support include: Bell House, Brent Adolescent Team, Brent 
Child and Family Clinic, Brent Early Intervention Service, Coombe Mother 
and Baby Unit .

3.2.2 Improving Access to Psychological Therapies programme 
(IAPT)

Brent IAPT (part of the national Improving Access to Psychological 
Therapies programme) is a free, confidential NHS service which provides 
psychological treatment for depression and anxiety disorders. People 
seeking help with difficulties other than depression or anxiety, or whose 
difficulties require more specialist or intensi
[...]
s and outreach services within the 
community for people with mental health needs within Brent. Ashford 
place has also been commissioned by Brent CCG to deliver The Peer 
Support programme for people living with dementia, as part of the 
Community Action on Dementia project.

3.2.10 Community Action on Dementia (CAD)

The Committee is provided with a separate information item on the 
Community Action on Dementia project (CAD).

3.2.11 Dementia Café

The Dementia Café is a facilitated social event for people with dementia 
and their carers that offers a safe and secure environment, in which they 
can open up to discuss dementia and its impact on their daily lives. 
During these sessions attendees receive peer support and engage with 
professionals offering information and advice as well as the opportunity to 
participate in a range of activities. The Dementia Café is currently 
delivered from Ashford place, the Kingsbury resource centre and St 
Cuthbert’s Church in North Wembley.

3.2.12 Brent Mind

http://www.brentusergroup.com/
http://www.brentcarerscentre.org.uk/
http://www.ashfordplace.org.uk/
https://www.brent.gov.uk/media/16403194/living-with-dementia-report.pdf


Brent Mind is one of the leading charities in the borough that provide 
information and support for people with mental health needs. They also 
raise awareness around the stigma associated with mental health and 
deliver Mental Health Awareness training sessions for Brent employees. 

Contact Officers:
David Veale, Director of HR and OD
Andreyana Ivanova, Head of Equality

DAVID VEALE
Director of Human Resources & Organisation Development

http://www.brentmind.org.uk/




Equalities Committee
12 September 2016

Report from the Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational 

Development

                                 Wards affected:
ALL

Annual progress update on Brent Council’s equalities objectives 
and action plans (2015/16)

1.0 Summary

This is an annual progress update on Brent Council’s equalities objectives set 
out in its Equality Strategy 2015 – 2019.  

2.0 Detail

Brent Council is committed to promoting equality, diversity and cohesion in 
everything we do – as a locality leader, as a provider and commissioner of 
services, and as an employer. The Equality Strategy is central to the 
achievement of our vision for the borough of Brent, agreed with partners, which 
is to make Brent a place that creates – through excellence in all local services 
– the right opportunities for all who live and work here, and to change their 
lives for the better. 

We have set five equality and human rights objectives in order to achieve key 
equalities outcomes for those who live and work in Brent:

1. To know and understand all of our communities
2. To involve our communities effectively
3. To demonstrate leadership in equalities and human rights, both within 

the council and amongst partners, and organisational commitment to 
excellence

4. To ensure that local public services are responsive to different needs 
and treat users with dignity and respect

5. To develop and sustain a skilled and committed workforce able to meet 
the needs of all local people.

Some of the notable achievements against each of the five equality objectives 
are listed below. These achievements are derived from the 2015/16 Master 
Equality and Diversity action plan comprising:



 The 2015/16 Equality Strategy action plan
 Councillor Pavey’s HR and Equalities review action plan
 The EFLG recommendations from the LGA peer team visit, and 
 The recommendations from the 2014/15 Annual Workforce Equalities 

report
 The recommendations from staff focus groups carried out in April – May 

2015.

2.1 To know and understand all of our communities 

 The council was awarded with the excellent level of the Equality 
Framework for Local Government in April 2016. One of the main strengths 
identified by the LGA was the council’s knowledge and understanding of 
its diverse communities

 Brent was t
[...]
from April 2016

 Staff self-disclosure rate is currently at 93% (where staff have disclosed 
equality information on three or more protected characteristics) 

 A mandatory e-learning module on Recruitment and Selection 
incorporating Unconscious Bias was introduced for hiring managers / 
panels

 The HR policies were reviewed by the LGA and found to be sound.

Staff engagement
 A number of focus groups were carried out in April and May 2015 and the 

recommendations were incorporated in the 2015/16 Master Equality & 
Diversity action plan

 Four staff equality networks (Cultural Diversity, Gender, Disability and 
LGBT+) were established and meet quarterly

 A staff survey was launched on 21 March 2016 and the outcomes of the 
survey will inform the Council’s 2020 vision and future equality plans and 
work. 

Development opportunities for staff
 Council’s Aspire Leadership and Development programme was launched 

in March 2016. In total, 38 staff members have been enrolled in the first 
cohort, which is reflective of the Council’s and Borough’s diversity profile



 Council’s Let’s Talk Collaborative Mentoring programme was launched in 
January 2016. This is an enhanced programme of opportunities fostering a 
regular dialogue and interaction between senior managers and staff. To 
date over 60 staff members have taken part in one or more of the above 
initiatives

 In early May 2016 the council launched a staff Volunteering policy 
enabling and encouraging employees to volunteer their skills and time to 
support local community groups and initiatives, which will also enhance 
their own skills and experience.

3.0 Conclusion

Over the past year there has been significant progress on the equality and 
diversity agenda, which has also been recognised by external organisations 
such as the LGA, IiP and DWP. However, we cannot be complacent because 
there are still many challenges ahead. The 2016/17 Equality and Diversity 
(E&D) action plan aims to help the council build
[...]
ogramme

• Next cohort ….



brings…

1. Peer Support Programme

2. Whole Street of Support



• Commissioned by Brent’s Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) –
Ashford Place is the provider

• 18-month pilot programme that recognises and values the skills and 
talents of people living with dementia 

Our mission: to empower a team of dementia peer supporters
(and their carers) to support their newly 
diagnosed peers

Peer Support Programme



• Peer Supporters will share their experiences through the provision 
of advice, support and the development of enjoyable and culturally 
relevant activities

• These people can in turn empower and support their peers to live 
well and independently with dementia in the community within a 
wider social model of care

How will it work?



• Working out a Peer Support project plan

• Deciding on the Peer Supporter role description

• Recruiting a Peer Support Coordinator, to be in place by mid-August

• Working in partnership with the CCG on the referral process

• Working with the Innovation Unit on the evaluation

What are we doing?



• We are working with the CCG on the referral process and will have 
an agreement in place after the next Dementia Steering Group 
meeting

• When we have available referral information and leaflets, we will 
engage with each relevant service as referral agencies (including 
Dementia nurses, GPs, Memory clinic)

Next Steps



• Mobilising the community and resources in a local area in order 
to help people to live well with dementia

Opportunity area: Creating an environment where people 
with dementia feel safe, confident and 
involved, playing their part



Our hypothesis

For people with dementia to be connected and be able to 

contribute, people who are around them need to be 

aware of what it is to live with dementia and actively 

contributing (engaging with individuals in their local area).



Users

Who is our key user?

> People diagnosed with dementia

“I can contribute my skills”

“ I 
[...]
n

Learn the facts Help people join in Use kind words

Watch Gina’s Story

Do you w ant to help 

m ake your s treet  

dem entia friendly?

It’s  really  easy  to do!  

Vis it  w w w.dem entiafriends .org.uk  to

Dementia friend flyer

Community champion Roles – for co-design activity

Community champion Roles – storyboard of community connector

Script



Test 2 community champion

How do we energise and align community champions to involve people with dementia in 

activities that are going on?

Approaching key people

Group Lead Type Status

Scouts Will Community group 2. Information: session in October

Beacon Bingo Danny Business 1. Connect: first contact planned

Hairdresser Marimba Business 3. Support to take action

Pakistani community Danny Faith group 3. Support to take action

GPs Angela Health professional 3. Support to take action

Polish community Angela Community group 3. Support to take action

Slade Court Marimba Housing association 1. Connect: contact planned

Olive Road Street Party Danny Association Access to residents



Test 3 Action – Community Activity

Aim: 

Define a set of offers that support the local 
community to do things to improve the 
lives of people living with memory loss. 

How:
• Customised Awareness

• Recognition

• Action



Next Steps

• Continue work started with organisations and individuals in 
Mapesbury Ward

• Start working in South Kilburn, using the lessons we have learned 
from Mapesbury

• South Kilburn – Regeneration Focus: how do we support people 
living with Dementia through regeneration of an area?


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 2016/17 Equality and Diversity action plan
	6 2015/16 Workforce Diversity profile report
	7 YourVoice 2016 staff survey: equality analysis
	8 Mental Health in Brent
	9 2015/16 Annual progress update on Council's equality objectives and action plans
	10 Aspire Leadership & Development programme: diversity breakdown of participants
	11 Community Action on Dementia proje

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EQUALITIES COMMITTEE
Monday 12 September 2016 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Councillor McLennan (Chair), Councillor Kansagra (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Harrison

Also Present: Councillors 

Apologies were received from: Councillors Tatler and Thomas

1. Declarations of interests 

None declared.

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 

RESOLVED:-

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 April 2016 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting.

3. Matters arising (if any) 

There were no matters arising. 

4. Deputations (if any) 

There were no deputations. 

5. 2016/17 Equality and Diversity action plan 

Members of the Committee received an updated action plan outlining the key 
equality and diversity actions and priorities for the 2016/17 financial year. 

Members noted that the updated plan has been approved by the Diversity 
Reference Group and the Corporate Management Team.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the update and approved the ongoing action 
by the Council to support the 2016/17 Equality Strategy Action Plan.

6. 2015/16 Workforce Diversity profile report 

Members noted the report providing an overview of the diversity profile of the 
council’s workforce and job applicants, broken down by the equality characteristics 



2
Equalities Committee - 12 September 2016

of age, disability, gender, race, religion or belief, sexual orientation and 
transgender. 

It was noted that the report also includes some information on pregnancy and 
maternity, childcare and caring responsibilities and employees’ working patterns by 
gender. 

Mildred Philips, Head of Employee Services, stated that the data in this report helps 
inform the council’s workforce planning and decision making processes. The report 
also informs the development of workforce initiatives to further improve 
representation of minority groups within the Council.
Members noted that the proportion of Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 
senior managers has been a priority for the council for several years and welcomed 
the ten percent increase of BAME employees at Hay grades over the last year. 
Andreyana Ivanova, Head of Equality, also added that the 2016/17 recruitment data 
showed that the percentage of BAME employees at Hay grades has further 
increased since the beginning of the financial year (from 21 percent to 26 percent, 
respectively). However, despite this significant increase, it was recognised that 
BAME groups are still under-represented at higher grades (PO5 and above) and 
therefore further action is required to address this. 

Members thanked officers for the report and welcomed the actions being taken to 
address areas of further improvement.

RESOLVED that the report be noted by Members.

7. YourVoice 2016 staff survey: equality analysis 

David Veale, Director of HR & Organisational Development, provided Members with 
an overview of the findings from the YourVoice2016 survey carried out online 
between 21 March and 29 April 2016.
It was noted that there were three staff groups whose responses to the YourVoice 
survey showed variations from the Council’s averages: employees with disabilities, 
long serving employees and employees with caring responsibilities. The Equality 
team will carry out workshops with these groups to explore employees’ experiences 
and views around themes such as job satisfaction and wellbeing in the workplace. 
RESOLVED that the summary be noted by Members. 

8. Mental Health in Brent 

Andreyana Ivanova, Head of Equality, presented the report which was an item 
kindly requested by Cllr Tatler.

Members noted the report outlining Brent Council’s internal support arrangements 
promoting a mental health friendly environment and good mental wellbeing of its 
employees. 

It also provides information on the services and programmes supporting residents 
and service users with mental health needs.



3
Equalities Committee - 12 September 2016

RESOLVED that Members noted the content of the report and asked that the 
report is circulated to Cllr Tatler and Cllr Thomas.

9. 2015/16 Annual progress update on Council's equality objectives and action 
plans 

Members noted an annual progress update on Brent Council’s equalities objectives 
set out in its Equality Strategy 2015 – 2019. 

10. Aspire Leadership & Development programme: diversity breakdown of 
participants 

Members noted the progress update on the Aspire Leadership and Development 
programme.

11. Community Action on Dementia project 

Members received an update on the 18-month pilot programme, commissioned by 
Brent’s Clinical Commissioning Group, that recognises and values the skills and 
talents of people living with dementia. 

Its mission is to empower a team of dementia peer supporters (and their carers) to 
support their newly diagnosed peers.

12. Date of next meeting 

The date of the next meeting was noted as 6 December 2016 at 6pm.

13. Any other urgent business 

There was no other urgent business. 

The meeting closed at Time Not Specified

M PAVEY
Chair


